14th International Conference on DEVELOPMENT AND APPLICATION SYSTEMS, Suceava, Romania, May 24-26, 2018
978-1-5386-1495-2/18/$31.00 ©2018 IEEE
Green power supply for an intelligent traffic light
enhanced with visible light communications
capabilities
Adrian Done1,2, Elena-Daniela Olariu1,3, Alin-Mihai Căilean1,2, and Sebastian-Andrei Avătămăniței1,2
1 Integrated Center for research, development and innovation in Advanced Materials, Nanotechnologies, and Distributed Systems
for fabrication and control, Stefan cel Mare University of Suceava, Suceava, Romania

Consumption Surveys - Trends in Lighting in Commercial Buildings”,
Released: May 17, 2017.
[6] M. Cole, H. Clayton and K. Martin, "Solid-State Lighting: The New
Normal in Lighting," in IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 51, no. 1, pp. 109-
119, Jan.-Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2014.2328790
[7] M. Schratz, C. Gupta, T. J. Struhs and K. Gray, "A New Way to See the
Light: Improving Light Quality with Cost-Effective LED Technology,"
in IEEE Industry Applications Magazine, vol. 22, no. 4, pp. 55-62, July-
Aug. 2016. doi: 10.1109/MIAS.2015.2459089
[8] X. Long, J. He, J. Zhou, L. Fang, X. Zhou, F. Ren, T. Xu, “A review on
light-emitting diode based automotive headlamps”, in Renewable and
Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 41, pp. 29-41, 2015.
[9] A. M. Căilean, B. Cagneau, L. Chassagne, M. Dimian and V. Popa,
"Novel Receiver Sensor for Visible Light Communications in
Automotive Applications," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 15, no. 8, pp.
4632-4639, Aug. 2015. doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2015.2425473
[10] A. M. Căilean, M. Dimian, V. Popa, L. Chassagne and B. Cagneau,
"Novel DSP Receiver Architecture for Multi-Channel Visible Light
Communications in Automotive Applications," in IEEE Sensors
Journal, vol. 16, no. 10, pp. 3597-3602, May15, 2016.
doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2529654
[11] A. M. Cailean and M. Dimian, "Impact of IEEE 802.15.7 Standard on
Visible Light Communications Usage in Automotive Applications," in
IEEE Communications Magazine, vol. 55, no. 4, pp. 169-175, April
2017. doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2017.1600206
[12] A. M. Căilean and M. Dimian, "Current Challenges for Visible Light
Communications Usage in Vehicle Applications: A Survey," in IEEE
Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 19, no. 4, pp. 2681-2703,
Fourthquarter 2017. doi: 10.1109/COMST.2017.2706940
[13] A.-M. Cailean, and M. Dimian, "Toward Environmental-Adaptive
Visible Light Communications Receivers for Automotive Applications:
A Review," in IEEE Sensors J., vol. 16, no.9, pp.2803-2811, May 2016,
doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2529019
[14] A. M. Căilean, M. Dimian, A. Done, E.-D. Olariu, L.-N. Cojocariu,
“Intelligent traffic light enhanced with data transmission capabilities,”
Patent Applications no. A/00992, 28.11.2017, State Office for
Inventions and Trademarks, Bucharest, Romania.
[15] A. K. Saxena and V. Dutta, "A versatile microprocessor based controller
for solar tracking," IEEE Conference on Photovoltaic Specialists, 1990,
pp. 1105-1109 vol.2. doi: 10.1109/PVSC.1990.111788
[16] A. Yazidi, F. Betin, G. Notton and G. A. Capolino, "Low cost two-axis
solar tracker with high precision positioning," 2006 First International
Symposium on Environment Identities and Mediterranean Area, Corte-
Ajaccio, 2006, pp. 211-216. doi: 10.1109/ISEIMA.2006.344932
[17] M. Zolkapli, S. A. M. Al-Junid, Z. Othman, A. Manut and M. A. Mohd
Zulkifli, "High-efficiency dual-axis solar tracking developement using
Arduino," 2013 International Conference on Technology, Informatics,
Management, Engineering and Environment, Bandung, 2013, pp. 43-47.
doi: 10.1109/TIME-E.2013.6611961
[18] E.D. Olariu, M. Jeder, D. Cernomazu, C. Ungureanu, I. Niţan, "Motor
solar cu structură intermediară flexibilă de acţionare ", Patent
Applications no. A/00326/ 05.10.2012, State Office for Inventions and
Trademarks, Bucharest, Romania.
[19] C. Ungureanu, C. Bobric and D. Irimia, "Fuzzy logic control of a new
type of electromagnetic converter with rolling rotor," 2014 International
Conference on Applied and Theoretical Electricity (ICATE), Craiova,
2014, pp. 1-4. doi: 10.1109/ICATE.2014.6972602
[20] C. Ungureanu and A. Graur, "A novel design of a rolling rotor actuator
with axial air gap," 2014 International Symposium on Fundamentals of
Electrical Engineering (ISFEE), Bucharest, 2014, pp. 1-6.
doi: 10.1109/ISFEE.2014.7050557